-15.05

(Rev. 03-01)

08-18-2005

Docket No.: MIRA 47089

HEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

To the Director of the United States,, and 9,396,42 clice: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(les): Precision Surgical Instruments, Inc. Additional names(s) of conveying party(les) Additional names(s) of conveying party(les): Additional name(s) & ad	OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08A/REV03	Patent and Trademark Offi				ademark Office
To the Director of the United States	Tab settings ◆ ◆ ◆ ▼			▼	▼	▼
Name: Mira Precision Surgical Instruments, Inc. Address: 34 Brooks Crossing Additional namea(a) of conveying party(les)	To the Director of the United States	10306421	l e: Please record th	e attached original docun	nents or copy	thereof.
3. Nature of conveyance:			Name: Mira Pr	recision Surgical Instru		
Security Agreement	Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	☐ Yes ☒ No			.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
City: West Boylston State/Prov.: Massachusetts Country: USA ZIP: 01583 Execution Date: August 1, 2005 Additional name(s) & address(es) Pyes № No 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filling date B. Patent No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: David G. Parkhurst Registration No. 29,422 Address: Howard Hughes Center 6060 Center Drive - 10th FI. City: USA ZIP: 9045 Country: USA ZIP: 9045 Country: USA ZIP: 9045 Country: USA ZIP: 9045 Country: USA ZIP: 9183 Additional name(s) & address(es) Pyes № No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	3. Nature of conveyance:					
Execution Date: August 1, 2005 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filling date B. Patent No.(s) 5,976,144 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: David G. Parkhurst Registration No. 29,422 Address: Howard Hughes Center 6060 Center Drive - 10th F1. City: Los Angeles State/Prov:: CA Country: USA ZIP: 01583 Additional name(s) & address(es) Pyes Mo 5. Patent No.(s) 5,976,144 7. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	☑ Assignment	Merger				
Additional name(s) & address(es) 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 5,976,144 4dditional numbers S,976,144 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Name: David G. Parkhurst Registration No. 29,422 Address: Howard Hughes Center 6060 Center Drive - 10th F1. City: Los Angeles Country: USA ZIP: 90045 Additional name(s) & address(es) Pves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Additional name(s) & address(es) Pves No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account Authorized to be charged if paying by deposit account)	☐ Security Agreement ☐	Change of Name	City: West Boyl	ston State/Prov.:	: Massachu	setts
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 5,976,144 5,976,144 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Name: David G. Parkhurst Registration No. 29,422 Address: Howard Hughes Center 6060 Center Drive - 10th Fl. City: Los Angeles Country: USA State/Prov.: CA Country: USA COUNTY USA CA COUNTY USA CA CA CA CA CA CA CA CA CA	Other		Country: <u>USA</u>	ZIP	: 01583	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filling date B. Patent No.(s) 5,976,144 5,976,144 5,976,144 5,976,144 5,976,144 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Name: David G. Parkhurst Registration No. 29,422 Address: Howard Hughes Center 6060 Center Drive - 10th FI. City: Los Angeles State/Prov.: CA Country: USA ZIP: 90045 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	Execution Date: August 1, 2005	Additional name(s)	& address(es)	☐ Yes ᡚ	I No	
Additional numbers Yes No	If this document is being filed together					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: David G. Parkhurst Registration No. 29,422 Address: Howard Hughes Center 6060 Center Drive - 10th Fl. City: Los Angeles Country: USA Additional numbers 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):			5,976,144			
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: David G. Parkhurst Registration No. 29,422 Address: Howard Hughes Center 6060 Center Drive - 10th Fl. City: Los Angeles Country: USA Country: USA Concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		Additional numbers	☐ Yes 🏻	No :	e de la companya de l	
Registration No. 29,422 Address: Howard Hughes Center 6060 Center Drive - 10th Fl. City: Los Angeles Country: USA Country: USA Sinclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	• •	6. Total number	of applications and pa	tents involve	:d: 1	
Address: Howard Hughes Center 6060 Center Drive - 10th Fl. City: Los Angeles Country: USA ZIP: 90045 COUNTUSE THIS SPACE Credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	Name: David G. Parkhurst	7. Total fee (37	CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00		
Address: Howard Hughes Center 6060 Center Drive - 10th Fl. Authorized to be charged to deposit account	Registration No. 29,422	1				
City: Los Angeles State/Prov.: CA Country: USA ZIP: 90045 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	Address: Howard Hughes Center					
City: Los Angeles State/Prov.: CA Country: USA ZIP: 90045 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	6060 Center Drive - 10th Fl.	☐ Authorize	ed to be charged to dep	osit account		
Country: USA ZIP: 90045 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		8. Deposit account number:				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	City: Los Angeles Sta	ate/Prov.: <u>CA</u>				
	Country: USA ZIF	90045	(Attach duplica	ate copy of this page if paying	g by deposit ac	count)
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	To the best of my knowledge and belies of the original document.					
Name of Person Signing David G. Parkhurst Name of Person Signing Signature August 10, 2005 Date		saud	Signature	<u> </u>		05

08/17/2005 ECDOPER 00000034 59761/44 01 FC:8021

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, PRECISION SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS, INC. (PSI), a California corporation having a place of business at 34725 Mission Hills Drive, Rancho Mirage, California 92270, is the owner by assignment, of the entire right, title and interest to U.S. Patent No. 5,976,144, entitled, "HOLLOW DOME REAMER WITH REMOVABLE TEETH;" and

WHEREAS, MIRA PRECISION SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS, INC., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 34 Brooks Crossing, West Boylston, Massachusetts 01583, agreed to purchase all the assets, properties, and rights of PRECISION SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS, INC. (PSI), a California corporation, including U.S. Patent No. 5,976,144;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

PRECISION SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS, INC. (PSI), a California corporation, does hereby sell, transfer, assign, and set over to MIRA PRECISION SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS, INC., a Delaware corporation, all right, title, and interest in and to said U.S. Patent No. 5,976,144, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the effective date of this agreement or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of U.S. Patent No. 5,976,144, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue all Letters Patent based on said U.S. Patent No. 5,976,144, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues and renewals thereof, to MIRA PRECISION SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS, INC., a Delaware corporation, its successors and assigns.

95268.1

Client Docket No. MIRA 47089

PATENT REEL: 016883 FRAME: 0622

<u>AGREED:</u>

PRECISION SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS, INC. (PSI), a California corporation

Typed Name: Meyer Fishbein

Title: President

MIRA PRECISION SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

Typed Name: Meyer/Fishbein

Title: President

Date: 1-2124)

95268.1

RECORDED: 08/15/2005

2

Chen Docker No. MIRA 47989

PATENT REEL: 016883 FRAME: 0623